

WBUD050004392018



Civil Misc/3/2018

Simani Biswas Vs. Chandi Sarkar and Others

Order no. : 58

Dated : 11.02.2026

Today is fixed for SR/AD rest O.P and further order.

Petitioner files hazira through his lawyer.

Heard. Ld. Advocate of the petitioner at length.

Perused the case record.

It appears that the instant case was filed under section 114 CPC r/w order 47 rule 1 in c/w the Title Appeal 08 of 2002 to review the order and judgement dated 21.03.2003 passed by the Ld. Addl. District Judge, Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur.

The instant case was transferred to this court by the ADJ Court vide order no. 31 dated: 18.11.2021.

The instant case was transferred inadvertently to this court.

This court has no jurisdiction to hear the merit of the case.

Accordingly, the instant case be sent to the Ld. Addl. District Judge, Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur at once.

Fix 17.02.2026 for appearance of the petitioner.

Note in the CIS and relevant register.

(Binay Kumar Nonia)

J.O. Code : WB01032

Additional District Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court  
Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur